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Jenniffer Nelson Clark (7947) 
Dominion Energy Utah 
333 South State Street 
P.O. Box 45433 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84145-0433 
(801) 324-5392 
(801) 324-5935 (fax) 
Jenniffer.Clark@dominionenergy.com 
 
Attorney for Dominion Energy Utah 

 
 

 BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH  
  

IN THE MATTER OF DOMINION 
ENERGY UTAH’S INTEGRATED 
RESOURCE PLAN (IRP) FOR PLAN 
YEAR: JUNE 1, 2020 TO MAY 31, 2021  

 
 

Docket No. 20-057-02 
 
 

MOTION TO SUBMIT REVISED 
EXHIBIT 3.10R  

 
    
 Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah (Dominion Energy or 

Company) respectfully submits this Motion to Submit Revised DEU Exhibit 3.10R in the 

above-referenced docket.  On June 12, 2020, the Company filed its Integrated Resource 

Plan for Plan Year: June 1, 2020 to May 31, 2021 (2020-2021 IRP).  In submitting the 

2020-2021 IRP, the Company erroneously included a duplication of DEU Exhibit 3.1, 

mislabeled as DEU Exhibit 3.10.  As a result of the labeling error, the Company neglected 

to include the actual, correct DEU Exhibit 3.10.  The Company was recently made aware 

of this error and, accordingly, submits the attached corrected DEU Exhibit 3.10R to the 

Commission for inclusion in the record of this docket.   

 Additionally, the Company is submitting Exhibits 3.01 through 3.10 in their 

original excel format.in “20-057-02 2021-2022 03_Customer and Gas Demand Forecast 

Exhibits 3.1 to 3.11 10-29-20.xls.”  Based on the foregoing, the Company respectfully 
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requests that the Commission replace the previously submitted DEU Exhibit 3.10 with the 

corrected DEU Exhibit 3.10R, attached hereto as “20-057-02 2020-2021 03_Customer 

and Gas Demand Forecast Exhibit 3.10r 10-29-2020.pdf”, and accept the supplemental 

excel spreadsheets.  

 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 29th day of October, 2020.  

      DOMINION ENERGY UTAH 
 

 
       
       



3 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the MOTION TO SUBMIT 

CORRECTED EXHIBIT 3.10R was served upon the following persons by e-mail on 

October 29, 2020: 

Phillip J. Russell 
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE, P.C. 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 
Telephone: (801) 363-6363 
Facsimile: (801) 363-6666 
prussell@jdrslaw.com  
Attorneys for Utah Association of Energy 
Users (UAE) 

Kevin Higgins 
Neal Townsend 
Jeff Fishman 
ENERGY STRATEGIES, LLC 
215 S. State Street, #200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
Telephone: 801-355-4365 
Facsimile: 801-521-9142 
khiggins@energystrat.com  
ntownsend@energystrat.com   
jfishman@energystrat.com  

Cristie D. Neller 
Vice President Western Pipeline Operations 
333 South State Street, PO Box 45360 
Salt Lake City, UT 84145  
cristie.d.neller@dominionenergy.com 
Dominion Energy Questar Pipeline, LLC 
 

Arminda I. Spencer  
333 South State Street, PO Box 45433 
Salt Lake City, UT 84145  
Tel: 801-324-5024 
Arminda.spencer@dominionenergy.com  
Attorney for: 
Dominion Energy Questar Pipeline, LLC 

Patricia E. Schmid    
Justin C. Jetter    
Assistant Attorney Generals   
160 East 300 South    
P.O. Box 140857    
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857  
pschmid@agutah.gov  
jjetter@agutah.gov  
Counsel for the Division of Public Utilities 
 

William Powell 
Madison Galt 
Utah Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South 
PO Box 146751 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-6751 
wpowell@utah.gov 
mgalt@utah.gov  

Robert J. Moore 
Assistant Attorney General   
160 East 300 South    
P.O. Box 140857    
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857  
rmoore@agutah.gov 
Counsel for the Office of Consumer Services 

Michele Beck 
Director 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South 
PO Box 146782 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6782 
mbeck@utah.gov 

 
 
/s/ Ginger Johnson    
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